Class P units in the Parent: The fair value of the class P units has been estimated using the Black-Scholes option valuation model.

Subsequent events: The Company has evaluated subsequent events for potential recognition and/or disclosure through April 4, 2018, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.

Note 2. Restatement

The consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017 have been restated to reflect the Company’s revocation of the Private
Company Council alternatives which had been adopted effective January 1, 2015. The impacts of the revocation were: reversal of all previously recorded
goodwill amortization, recording customer base and order backlog intangibles separately from goodwill with respect to the 2015 acquisition of the Company’s
Polish subsidiary, recording amortization on those separate intangibles, and recording the related income tax effects of these adjustments.

11

PMG Intermediate Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following consolidated financial statement line items were affected by the restatements:

As Originally

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Balance sheet:

Goodwill   $ 39,131,563   $10,814,694   $ 49,946,257
Other intangible assets   43,210,640   6,370,000   49,580,640
Total assets   177,069,046   17,184,694   194,253,740

Deferred income taxes   7,771,097   1,503,320   9,274,417
Retained earnings (deficit)   (19,120,114)   15,681,374   (3,438,740)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   177,069,046   17,184,694   194,253,740

Statement of income:
Amortization of intangible assets   9,544,560   (4,680,224)   4,864,336
Income tax (credits)   (6,169,769)   (1,110,200)   (7,279,969)
Net income   1,504,701   5,790,424   7,295,125

Note 3. Inventories

At December 31, 2017 inventories consisted of the following:

Raw materials   $ 5,313,198
Work in process   9,416,146
Finished goods   5,646,854

  $20,376,198

Note 4. Property, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements

The cost of leasehold improvements and equipment and the related accumulated depreciation at December 31, 2017 are as follows:

Land and building   $ 551,315
Leasehold improvements   7,557,171
Machinery and equipment   53,621,848
Furniture and fixtures   1,200,917
Computer equipment   6,625,517

   69,556,768
Less accumulated depreciation   36,663,514

  $32,893,254

Future commitments to complete the construction of assets listed as construction in progress are approximately $1,488,000 at December 31, 2017.
Construction in progress totaled approximately $3,612,000 at December 31, 2017, and is included primarily in machinery and equipment and computer
equipment in the above table.

12

PMG Intermediate Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 5. Intangible Assets

Intangible assets at December 31, 2017 consist of the following:

   Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Book Value

Estimated
Useful
Lives

Customer base   $59,600,000   $16,441,044   $43,158,956   10-15
Trade name   8,815,000   2,393,316   6,421,684   15

Total other intangible assets   $68,415,000   $18,834,360   $49,580,640

Aggregate amortization expense of intangible assets for the year ended December 31, 2017 was approximately $4,864,000. Annual amortization of intangible
assets for the years ending December 31, 2018 through 2022 and thereafter is as follows:

2018   $ 4,864,334
2019   4,864,334
2020   4,864,334
2021   4,864,334
2022   4,864,334
Thereafter   25,258,970

  $49,580,640

Note 6. Other Assets

Other assets at December 31, 2017 are as follows:

Cash surrender value of life insurance   $2,623,721
Other   1,149,598

  $3,773,319

[…]

•  our separate historical consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, included in our Annual Report
on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on April 2, 2018;

 •  our separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the quarter ended March 31, 2018, included in
our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on May 10, 2018;

1

 •  the separate restated historical consolidated financial statements of Paragon for the year ended December 31, 2017, included as Exhibit
99.1 to our Amendment to Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed herewith; and

 •  the separate restated historical consolidated financial statements of Paragon as of and for the quarter ended March 31, 2018, included as
Exhibit 99.2 to our Amendment to Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed herewith.

2

NN, Inc. and PMG Intermediate Holding Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
Amounts in thousands of dollars, except per share data

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

Paragon
Historical

Accounting
Policy

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales  $ 619,793  $140,979  $ —   $ —   $760,772
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   459,080   107,819   (7,594)   2(a)   —   559,305
Selling, general and administrative expense   74,112   21,927   (298)   2(b)   368   4(a)   96,109
Acquisition related costs excluded from selling, general and administrative

expense   344   —   —   —   344
Depreciation and amortization   52,406   4,864   7,892   2(c)   2,331   4(b)   67,493
Other operating expense (income)   351   —   —   —   351
Restructuring and integration expense   386   —   —   —   386

Income from operations  $ 33,114  $ 6,369  $ —   $ (2,699)   $ 36,784

Interest expense   52,085   7,971   —   13,093   4(c)   73,149
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of unamortized debt issuance

costs   42,087   —   —   —   42,087
Derivative loss (gain) on change in interest rate swap value   (101)   —   —   —   (101)
Other expense (income), net   (2,084)   (1,617)   —   —   (3,701)

Loss from continuing operations before provision (benefit) for income
taxes and share of net income from joint venture   (58,873)   15   —   (15,792)   (74,650)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (79,026)   (7,280)   —   (5,528)   4(d)   (91,834)
Share of net income from joint venture   5,211   —   —   —   5,211

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 25,364  $ 7,295  $ —   $ (10,264)   $ 22,395

Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations per share  $ 0.92   $ 0.82

Weighted average shares outstanding   27,433   27,433

Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations per share  $ 0.91   $ 0.81

Weighted average shares outstanding   27,755   27,755

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

3

NN, Inc. and PMG Intermediate Holding Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018
Amounts in thousands of dollars, except per share data

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

Paragon
Historical

Accounting
Policy

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales  $ 169,148  $ 40,650  $ —   $ —   $209,798
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   126,444   30,498   (1,904)   2(a)   —   155,038
Selling, general and administrative expense   22,177   4,086   (81)   2(b)   92   4(a)   26,274
Acquisition related costs excluded from selling, general and administrative

expense   1,776   —   —   (1,548)   4(e)   228
Depreciation and amortization   14,281   1,216   1,985   2(c)   570   4(b)   18,052
Other operating expense (income)   22   —   —   —   22
Restructuring and integration expense   755   —   —   —   755

Income from operations  $ 3,693  $ 4,850  $ —   $ 886   $ 9,429

Interest expense   11,996   1,843   —   3,423   4(c)   17,262
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of unamortized debt issuance

costs   —   —   —   —   —
Derivative loss (gain) on change in interest rate swap value   —   —   —   —   —
Other expense (income), net   (313)   278   —   —   (35)

Loss from continuing operations before provision (benefit) for income taxes
and share of net income from joint venture   (7,990)   2,729   —   (2,537)   (7,798)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (1,176)   496   —   (533)   4(d)   (1,213)
Share of net income from joint venture   831   —   —   —   831

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (5,983)  $ 2,233  $ —   $ (2,004)   $ (5,754)

Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations per share  $ (0.22)   $ (0.21)

Weighted average shares outstanding   27,597   27,597

Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations per share  $ (0.22)   $ (0.21)

Weighted average shares outstanding   27,597   27,597

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

4

NN, Inc. and PMG Intermediate Holding Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2018
Amounts in thousands of dollars, except per share data

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

Paragon
Historical

Accounting
Policy

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 184,955  $ 10,077   —   $ (181,877)   4(f)  $ 13,155
Accounts receivable, net   119,615   23,373   —   —   142,988
Inventories   91,559   20,996   —   3,623   4(g)   116,178
Income tax receivable   43,866   —   —   3,486   4(n)   47,352
Other current assets   21,106   2,421   (753)   2(d)   2,598   4(k)   25,372

Total current assets   461,101   56,867   (753)   (172,170)   345,045
Property, plant and equipment, net   266,926   35,583   —   21,260   4(h)   323,769
Goodwill   463,694   49,946   —   138,180   4(j)   651,820
Intangible assets, net   237,605   48,365   —   75,881   4(i)   361,851
Investment in joint venture   42,110   —   —   —   42,110
Other non-current assets   13,646   3,904   —   (8,204)   4(k)   9,346

Total assets  $1,485,082  $194,665  $ (753)   $ (54,947)   $1,733,941

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   54,788   9,537   —   20,595   4(p)   84,920
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits   26,496   —   3,288   2(e)   —   29,784
Current maturities of long-term debt   18,796   880   —   (880)   4(m)   18,796
Income taxes payable   —   252   —   —   252
Other current liabilities   22,264   7,553   (3,288)   2(e)   —   26,529

Total current liabilities   122,344   18,222   —   19,715   160,281
Deferred tax liabilities   71,499   9,430   (753)   2(d)   21,160   4(l)   101,336
Non-current income tax payable   5,593   —   —   —   5,593
Long-term debt, net of current portion   787,438   84,936   —   109,261   4(m)   981,635
Other non-current liabilities   13,349   —   —   —   13,349

Total liabilities   1,000,223   112,588   (753)   150,136   1,262,194

Total stockholders’ equity   484,859   82,077   —   (95,189)   4(o)   471,747

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $1,485,082  $194,665  $ (753)   $ 54,947   $1,733,941

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
Amounts in thousands of dollars, except per share data

Note 1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

NN, Inc. (“NN”, “we,” “our,” “us,” or the “Company”) is a global diversified industrial company that combines advanced engineering and
production capabilities with in-depth materials science expertise to design and manufacture high-precision components and assemblies for the medical,